The Group, depending on the business sector, took out credit insurance enabling it to reduce commercial credit risk
arising from transactions with debtors.

Translation into English of consolidated notes for the year ending 31 December 2021 originally issued in
Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails

67

The Group monitors credit management and has specific procedures in place in this connection, setting terms and
conditions for the acceptance of orders and regularly monitoring orders.

19.2 Exposure to interest rate risk

Interest rate risks arises from changes in the future cash flows from variable rate borrowings (or with current maturity)
as a result of changes in market interest rates.

The objective of interest rate risk management is to mitigate the impact on borrowing costs arising from fluctuations in
interest rates.  Given the low level of leverage referenced to a variable interest rate, derivatives have not been
contracted (see Notes 16 and 17).

The sensitivity of profit and equity of the Group to changes in the interest rate at 31 December 2021, considering the
existing hedging instruments and financing fixed rate is as follows (considering fluctuations of fifty basic points in
applicable interest rates):

(in Millions of Euros) - 50 bp + 50 bp

Impact on the total profit/(loss) for the year 0.1 (0.1)

Impact on Equity (0.1) 0.1

Variation scenarios

19.3 Exposure to exchange rate risk

The policy of the Group is to use its own currency for activity developed abroad.  However, whenever this may not be
possible, the Group hedges exchange rate risk with financial derivatives.

Its foreign currency risk exposure relates to its investments in the companies detailed in Note 4.13, and which are
financed in local currency.

Exchange rate and equity sensitivity at 31 December 2021, considering the existing hedging instruments and a fixed
interest rate, is as follows (considering fluctuations of fifty basic points in applicable interest rates):